
 

 

 

19 June 2023 

At the conclusion of the Cultural and Creative Committee 

 

Resilient Communities Committee 
 



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 

  

Agenda 
  

 

 

1.   Confirmation of Minutes 

2.   Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest 

3.   Public Exhibition - City of Sydney Resilience Strategy 

4.   Grants and Sponsorship - Community Grants and Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Collaboration Fund 

5.   Grants and Sponsorship - Accommodation Grant Program – Annual Performance 
Review and Lease Renewals 2023 and Grant of Licence to Scarred Trees Ministries 

 



 

 

 
 

Disclaimer, Terms and Guidelines for 
Speakers at Council Committees 
As part of our democratic process, the City invites members of the community to speak directly to Councillors during 
Committee meetings about items on the agenda. 

Webcast  

In accordance with the City of Sydney Code of Meeting Practice, Committee meetings are recorded and webcast 
live on the City of Sydney website at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au.  

Members of the public attending a council or committee meeting may have their image, voice and personal 
information (including name and address) recorded, publicly broadcast and archived for up to 12 months.  

Consent  

By attending a council or committee meeting, members of the public consent to this use of their image, voice and 
personal information.  

Disclaimer 

Statements made by individuals at a council or committee meeting, and which may be contained in a live stream 
or recording of the meeting are those of the individuals making them, and not of the City. To be clear, unless set 
out in a resolution of council, the City does not endorse or support such statements. 

The City does not accept any liability for statements made or actions taken by individuals during a Council or 
Committee meeting that may be contrary to law, including discriminatory, defamatory or offensive comments. Such 
statements or actions are not protected by privilege and may be the subject of legal proceedings and potential 
liability, for which the City takes no responsibility. 

Guidelines  

To enable the Committee to hear a wide range of views and concerns within the limited time available, we 
encourage people interested in speaking at Committee to: 

1. Register to speak by calling Secretariat on 9265 9702 or emailing secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au 
before 10.00am on the day of the meeting. 

2. Check the recommendation in the Committee report before speaking, as it may address your concerns so 
that you just need to indicate your support for the recommendation. 

3. Note that there is a three minute time limit for each speaker (with a warning bell at two minutes) and 
prepare your presentation to cover your major points within that time. 

4. Avoid repeating what previous speakers have said and focus on issues and information that the 
Committee may not already know. 

5. If there is a large number of people interested in the same item as you, try to nominate three 
representatives to speak on your behalf and to indicate how many people they are representing. 

Committee meetings can continue until very late, particularly when there is a long agenda and a large number of 
speakers. This impacts on speakers who have to wait until very late, as well as City staff and Councillors who are 
required to remain focused and alert until very late. At the start of each Committee meeting, the Committee Chair 
may reorder agenda items so that those items with speakers can be dealt with first. 

Committee reports are available at www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au  

http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/
mailto:secretariat@cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au
http://www.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/


Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

Confirmation of Minutes 

Minutes of the following meetings of the Resilient Communities Committee are submitted for 
confirmation: 

Meeting of 8 May 2023 

1

Item 1.



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

Statement of Ethical Obligations 

In accordance with section 233A of the Local Government Act 1993, the Lord Mayor and 

Councillors are bound by the Oath or Affirmation of Office made at the start of the Council 

term to undertake their civic duties in the best interests of the people of the City of Sydney 

and the City of Sydney Council and to faithfully and impartially carry out the functions, 

powers, authorities and discretions vested in them under the Local Government Act 1993 or 

any other Act, to the best of their ability and judgement. 

Disclosures of Interest 

Pursuant to the provisions of the Local Government Act 1993, the City of Sydney Code of 
Meeting Practice and the City of Sydney Code of Conduct, Councillors are required to 
disclose and manage both pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any matter on the 
agenda for this meeting. 

In both cases, the nature of the interest must be disclosed. 

This includes receipt of reportable political donations over the previous four years. 

1

Item 2.



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Public Exhibition - Draft City of Sydney Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 

File No: 2023/225711 

Summary 

This report recommends that Council endorse the Draft Resilience Strategy (the Strategy) to 
be placed on public exhibition for six weeks for community comment. The Strategy sets the 
community resilience directions and actions for the City of Sydney local area.  

This new Strategy outlines the City's commitment to strengthening community resilience by 
working in partnership with residents, business, and other levels of government to build a 
connected, prepared and resilient city. The Strategy describes our current and emerging 
challenges, and opportunities for action across five directions: 

Direction 1: An equitable, inclusive, and connected community 

Direction 2: A climate resilient city 

Direction 3: Places, buildings, and infrastructure for resilience 

Direction 4: A robust local economy 

Direction 5: A prepared community. 

This report recommends that Council endorse the Draft Resilience Strategy for public 
exhibition. Following the exhibition period, all public comments will be considered, and the 
Strategy will be presented to Council, with any required changes, for adoption.  

  

1

Item 3.

https://record.cityofsydney.nsw.gov.au/2023/225711.ref


Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve for public exhibition the draft Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 (the 
Strategy), as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;  

(B) Council note that the Resilience Strategy including any recommended changes, will be 
reported to Council for adoption following the exhibition period; and  

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to undertake minor editorial 
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft 
Resilience Strategy. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Draft Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 

Attachment B. Draft Resilience Strategy Engagement Report 

  

2



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Background 

1. In 2018, Resilient Sydney collaborated with all 33 greater Sydney councils to deliver 
and implement a metropolitan-wide Resilient Sydney Strategy. The Resilient Sydney 
Strategy provides the framework and guidance for individual councils to develop a 
strategy specific to their local area.  

2. The City has developed a draft Resilience Strategy as a member council of Resilient 
Sydney network to contribute to local and metropolitan scale resilience. This is 
increasingly important in the context of ongoing and emerging shock events and 
disasters including severe storms, flooding, heatwaves, fires and pandemics. 

3. 17 metropolitan Sydney councils have developed or are developing resilience 
strategies for their local area, including: 

(a) Baysi
[...]
egy 

32 

 

Appendix G: International student workshop 

 

 

 

Appendix H: Redfern Community Centre community drop in session 

 

96



Engagement report – developing a Resilience Strategy 

33 

 
 

 

 

 

97



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

Grants and Sponsorship - Community Grants and Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Collaboration Fund 

File No: S117676 

Summary 

The City of Sydney’s Grants and Sponsorship Program supports initiatives and projects that 
build the social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. To achieve the 
objectives of the Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing the Vision, genuine partnership 
between government, business and the community is required. 

The provision of grants and sponsorships is a mechanism to further the aims identified in the 
City’s social, cultural, economic and environmental policies. Applications are assessed 
against these policies and against broad City objectives and plans. In this way, the City and 
the community act collaboratively to achieve the goals of Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 
Continuing the Vision. 

The City advertised the following Programs in the annual Grants and Sponsorship Program: 

• Community Services Grant 

• Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 

For the Community Services Grant program, 56 eligible applications were received. This 
report recommends a total of 21 grants to a total value of $840,192 in cash and $53,000 
value-in-kind for payment in the 2023/24 financial year. 

One eligible application for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund was 
received meeting the June Committee timeframes. This report recommends this grant to a 
total value of $50,000 in cash for the 2023/24 financial year. 

On 22 August 2022, Council adopted a Grants and Sponsorship Policy. All grants in this 
report were assessed in accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy, the Grants and 
Sponsorship Guidelines, the priorities set out in Sustainable Sydney 2030-2050 Continuing 
the Vision and various other relevant City strategies and action plans. 

All grant recipients will be required to sign a contract, meet specific performance outcomes 
and acquit their grant. All figures in this report exclude GST. 

  

1

Item 4.



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

Recommendation 

It is resolved that: 

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Community 
Services Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report; 

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash or value 
in kind grant for the Community Services Grant program as shown at Attachment B to 
the subject report; 

(C) Council approve the cash recommendation for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait 
Islander Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment C to the subject report; 

(D) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST;  

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and 
administer agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship 
under terms consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; 
and 

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the 
matters set out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, 
and a CEO Update will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in 
accordance with this resolution. 

Attachments 

Attachment A. Recommended For Funding - Community Services Grant Program 

Attachment B. Not Recommended For Funding - Community Services Grant Program 

Attachment C. Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund Program 

  

2



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

Background 

1. The City of Sydney's Grants and Sponsorship Program supports residents, businesses 
and not-for-profit organisations to undertake initiatives and projects that build the 
social, cultural, environmental and economic life of the city. 

2. On 7 February 2023, the City announced the Community Services Grant program as 
being open for application on the City's website, with grant applications closing on 7 
March 2023. 

3. On 30 August 2022, the City announced the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
Collaboration Fund as being open for application on the City's website, with grant 
applications open all year round, until budget is exhausted. 

4. Information about these grant programs (such as application dates, guidelines, and 
eligibility criteria) was made available on the City's website. The City actively promoted 
the grant programs through the corporate website, e-newsletters, paid and organic 
social media (Facebook, Instagram, Twitter, LinkedIn) AdWords, ArtsHub, and Koori 
Radio. Email campaigns were utilised to target interested parties who have applied 
previously for grants at the City or who have expressed an interest in the City's 
programs. 

5. As per the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the Community Service 
Grants program is open to not-for-profit organisations, and individuals or 
unincorporated community groups auspiced by a not-for-profit that is eligible to apply 
in their own right.  For profit organisations are not eligible for this program. 

6. As per the Grants and Sponsorship Program Guidelines, the Aboriginal and Torres 
Strait Islander Collaboration Fund program is dedicated to local Aboriginal and/or 
Torres Strait Islander peoples, groups and organisations and is open to not-for-profit 
organisations, for-profit organisations, sole traders and individuals or unincorporated 
community groups auspiced by a not-for-profit or for-profit organisation. 

7. No eligible applications were received from for-profit organisations or sole traders 
through the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund and no for-profit 

[...]
. They empower the community to address issues that matter to them 
and drive projects to create a more inclusive and resilient city 

(b) Direction 7 - Resilient and diverse communities - the recommended grant in this 
report contributes to improved wellbeing, well located, inclusive and affordable 
services that improve social connections and embrace a safe city.  

Organisational Impact 

23. The grants and sponsorships contract management process will involve key staff 
across the City of Sydney. Identified staff set contract conditions and performance 
measures for each approved project, and review project acquittals, which include both 
narrative and financial reports. 

Social / Cultural / Community 

24. The City's Grants and Sponsorship Program provides the City with a platform to 
support cultural, economic, environmental and social initiatives from the communities, 
and community organisations, within the local area.  

  

6



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

Financial Implications 

25. There are sufficient funds allocated in the 2023/24 grants and sponsorship budget, 
included in the City's draft operational plan for 2023/24 which is seeking approval as 
part of a separate council report in the current reporting cycle, to support the 
recommended grants. Details and total values are provided in the tables above.  

Relevant Legislation 

26. Section 356 of the Local Government Act 1993 provides that a council may, in 
accordance with a resolution of the council, contribute money or otherwise grant 
financial assistance to persons for the purpose of exercising its functions. 

27. Section 356(3)(a) to (d) is satisfied for the purpose of providing grant funding to not-for 
for profit organisations because:  

(a) the funding is part of the following programs: 

(i) Community Services Grant; 

(ii) Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund 

(b) the details of the programs have been included in the Council’s  draft operational 
plan for financial year 2023/24; 

(c)  the program's proposed budgets do not exceed five per cent of Council's 
proposed income from ordinary rates for financial year 2023/24; and 

(d) these programs apply to a significant group of persons within the local 
government area. 

Critical Dates / Time Frames 

28. The funding period for the Community Services Grant program and Aboriginal and 
Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund program for financial year 2023/24 is for 
activity taking place from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024. Contracts will be developed for 
all successful applications after Council approval to ensure their funding is released in 
time for projects starting in July 2023. 

  

7



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

 

Public Consultation 

29. During February 2023, briefing sessions took place where potential applicants were 
notified about the grants and how to apply. 

(a) An online briefing session for general grants enquires was held on 15 February 
2023. A total of 168 attendees participated in the session. 

(b) An in-person information session for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander 
community was held at Redfern Town Hall on 16 February 2023. A total of 20 
attendees participated in the session. 

(c) An in-person information session was held at the Pitt Street Training Centre on 
20 February 2023, for participants at the Connect Sydney workshop. Connect 
Sydney aims to build the capacity of community and not-for-profit organisations 
through the provision of free grant writing skills and governance training. A total 
of 30 attendees participated in the session. 

EMMA RIGNEY 

Director City Life 

Louise Robinson, Grants Officer  

8



 

Attachment A 

Recommended for Funding 

Community Services Grant Program   

9



 

Community Services Grant - Summer Round - 2023/24 

Recommended for Funding  

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK 
Requested 

$ Amount 
Recommended 

VIK 
Recommended 

Additional 
Conditions 

Access Sydney 
Community 
Transport Ltd 

Village to Village 
Shuttle Bus 
Service 

A free shuttle service 
providing reliable access 
to local destinations that 
are not well served by 
regular public transport, 
connecting Redfern to 
Woolloomooloo, Glebe, 
Green Square, Haymarket 
and Broadway. 

$200,000 

 

 

Fee waiver to 
the value of 

$53,000 

 

$200,000  Use of City of 
Sydney depot 

for bus parking 
to the value of  

$53,000 

Nil 

ACON Health 
Limited 

LGBTIQA+ Living 
Older Visibly and 
Engaged  

The development and 
implementation of the 
LGBTIQA+ Ageing Action 
Plan, to meet the needs of 
LGBTIQA+ older people 
through community 
events and sector 
capacity building. 

$50,000  

(Year 1 - 23/24)  

$50,000  

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$50,000  

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $25,000  
(Year 1 only) 

Nil Applicant to 
provide an updated 
sustainability plan 

Addison Road 
Centre for Arts, 
Culture, 
Community and 
Environment Ltd. 

Community 
Kitchen Program 

A program in 
Camperdown that will 
provide accessible 
cooking workshops on 
how to prepare affordable, 
delicious, fresh food in a 
fun and relaxed 
environment. 

$10,000 

 

 

Nil $10,000 Nil Nil 

City Community 
Care Incorporated 

Early Bird Cafe An inner city breakfast 
program for people 
experiencing 
homelessness and/or are 
hungry that will be 
extended to Saturdays. 

$10,000 

 

 

Nil $10,000 Nil Applicant to 
provide detailed 

budget 

10



 

Organisation 
Name 

Project Name Project Description 
$ Amount 
Requested 

VIK 
Requested 

$ Amount 
Recommended 

VIK 
Recommended 

Additional 
Conditions 

Down Syndrome 
Association of 
NSW Inc 

Accessible Culture 
Club 

A variety of guided tours, 
excursions and activities 
accessible to people with 
Down Syndrome across 
the inner city, promoting 
inclusion, engagement 
and diversity while 
supporting local 
businesses. 

$24,600 

 

 

Nil $24,600 Nil Applicant to 
provi
[...]
The Social Meal: 
Food Relief for 
Under-Served 
Communities 

A program preparing and 
delivering hot meals each 
week to be served at local 
community-based 
partners’ long lunches, to 
reduce social isolation 
and connect under-
serviced communities to 
available services. 

$50,000 

 

 

Nil $50,000 Nil Applicant to 
provide detailed 

budget 

Police Citizens 
Youth Clubs NSW 
Ltd 

PCYC South 
Sydney Afternoon 
Activities 

A program in Redfern, 
delivering term-based 
after school sessions on 
arts and crafts, education 
support and sport to 
young people aged 6-16 
years old. 

$41,639 

 

 

Nil $20,818 Nil Nil 

Redfern Youth 
Connect 
(Australia) Limited 

Redfern Youth 
Connect 
Expansion 

Support to expand the 
existing programs in 
Redfern that keep 
Aboriginal young people 
safe, engaged and having 
the confidence to excel in 
life. 

$50,000  

(Year 1 - 23/24)  

$50,000  

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$50,000  

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $50,000  

(Year 1 only)  

 

Nil Nil 

Refugee Advice 
and Casework 
Service (Australia) 
Inc 

LGBTIQA+ People 
Seeking Asylum 

Providing legal services 
and support to LGBTIQA+ 
Asylum seekers who fear 
persecution if they return 
to their home countries. 

$50,000  

(Year 1 - 23/24)  

$50,000  

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$50,000  

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $50,000  

(Year 1 -23/24)  

$50,000  

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$50,000  

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil Nil 

Relove Scaling ReLove A program supporting 
inner city people moving 
out of crisis 
accommodation, by 
increasing operations 
from three to five days per 
week, in partnership with 
local services. 

$50,000  

(Year 1 - 23/24)  

$50,000  

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$50,000  

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil $30,000         

(Year 1 - 23/24)  

$30,000         

(Year 2 - 24/25)  

$30,000         

(Year 3 - 25/26) 

Nil Applicant to 
provide a project 
plan that includes 
how they will be 
working with the 

four City 
Homelessness 
Services and 

sustainability of the 
program 

1
[...]


VIK Requested 
$ Amount 

Recommended 
VIK 

Recommended 
Additional 
Conditions 

Kinchela Boys 
Home Aboriginal 
Corporation 

Communications 
and Capacity 
Building 

Developing a strategic 
Communications Plan  
to promote the services 
provided to the local 
Aboriginal community, 
while building the digital 
skill set of staff to 
strengthen their 
community outreach. 

$50,000 

 
 

Nil  
 
 

$50,000 Nil Nil 

 

21



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023 
 

Grants and Sponsorship - Accommodation Grant Program – Annual 
Performance Review and Lease Renewals 2023 and Grant of Licence to 
Scarred Trees Ministries 

Document to Follow 

1

Item 5.


	Agenda
	1 Confirmation of Minutes
	2 Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
	3 Public Exhibition - City of Sydney Resilience Strategy
	Attachment A - Draft Resilience Strategy 2023-2028
	Message from the Chief Executive Officer
	Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander statement
	Executive summary
	Introduction
	What our communities told us
	Direction 1: An equitable, inclusive and connected community
	Direction 2: A climate resilient city
	Direction 3: Places, buildings and infrastructure for resilience
	Direction 4: A robust local economy
	Direction 5: A prepared community
	Implementing the Strategy
	Resources
	Appendix
	Endnotes


	Attachment B - Draft Resilience Strategy Engagement Report

	4 Grants and Sponsorship - Community Grants and Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund
	Attachment A - Recommended for Funding - Community Services Grant Program
	Attachment B - Not Recommended for Funding - Community Services Grant Program
	Attachment C - Recommended For Funding - Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander Collaboration Fund - June

	5 Grants and Sponsorship - Accommodation Grant Program – Annual Performance Review and Lease Renewals 2023 and Grant of Licence to Scarred Trees Ministries



Minutes of the meeting

Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

Minutes of the Resilient Communities Committee - 19 June 2023

Members Lord Mayor - Councillor Clover Moore AO (Chair), Deputy Lord Mayor -
Councillor Sylvie Ellsmore, Councillor HY William Chan, Councillor (Waskam)
Emelda Davis (Deputy Chair), Councillor Lyndon Gannon, Councillor Shauna
Jarrett, Councillor Robert Kok, Councillor Linda Scott, Councillor Yvonne Weldon
AM and Councillor Adam Worling.

At the commencement of business at 4.16pm, those present were —

The Lord Mayor, Councillors Chan, Davis, Ellsmore, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott, Weldon and
Worling.

Councillor Davis left the meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee at 4.19pm, prior to
discussion on Item 4, and returned at 4.22pm, after the vote on Item 5. Councillor Davis was not
present at, or in sight of, the meeting during discussion or voting on Items 4 and 5.

The meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee concluded at 4.22pm.
ltem 1

Confirmation of Minutes
Moved by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor) —

That the Minutes of the meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee of Monday 8 May 2023,
as circulated to Councillors, be confirmed.

Carried unanimously.
ltem 2

Statement of Ethical Obligations and Disclosures of Interest
Councillor (Waskam) Emelda Davis made the following disclosures:
o a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in ltem 4 on the agenda, in that she has
known the following organisations and staff through her capacity as Chairwoman for
Australia South Sea Islander Port Jackson (ASSIPJ) engaging in grass-roots, cultural
and community engagements and various events:
. Acon Health Limited
° Addison Road Centre for Art’s Culture, Community and Environment Ltd
. Redfern Youth Connect (Australia) Limited
. Kinchela Boys Home Aboriginal Corporation
Councillor Davis considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does not

require further action in the circumstances because she was not involved in the grant application
process or approval process..



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

. a pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the agenda, in that she knows Sydney Maritime
Museum Ltd through her community and advocacy work within her role as Chairperson
for ASSIPJ, such as Sugar Festival and ASSIPJ Recognition Day event.

Councillor Davis stated that she would not be voting on this matter.

. a pecuniary interest in Iltem 5 on the agenda, in that she knows Scarred Trees
Ministries (Larissa Minniecon) though her community and advocacy work within her role
as Chairperson for ASSIPJ.

Councillor Davis stated that she would not be voting on this matter.

Councillor Adam Worling disclosed a less than significant, non-pecuniary interest in Item 4 on the
agenda, in that ReLove is recommended for a community services grant. In the past, due to his
ongoing work with the not-for-profit Thread Together, he has communicated with ReLove.
Councillor Worling considers that this non-pecuniary conflict of interest is not significant and does
not require further action in the circumstances because he was unaware up until receiving the
papers that they were receiving a grant and he has not spoken with ReLove about the grants
process.

No other Councillors disclosed any pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests in any matters on the
agenda for this meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee.

The Resilient Communities Committee recommended the following:-
Item 3

Public Exhibition - City of Sydney Resilience Strategy
It is resolved that:

(A) Council approve for public exhibition the draft Resilience Strategy 2023-2028 (the Strategy),
as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;

(B) Council note that the Resilience Strategy including any recommended changes, will be
reported to Council for adoption following the exhibition period; and

(C) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to undertake minor editorial
amendments for clarity or correction of drafting errors prior to the exhibition of the draft
Resilience Strategy.

(Note — at the meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee, this recommendation was moved
by Councillor Davis, seconded by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), and carried unanimously.)

2023/225711



Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

Item 4

Grants and Sponsorship - Community Grants and Aboriginal and Torres Strait
Islander Collaboration Fund

It is resolved that:

(A) Council approve the cash and value in kind recommendations for the Community Services
Grant program as shown at Attachment A to the subject report;

(B) Council note the applicants who were not recommended in obtaining a cash or value in kind
grant for the Community Services Grant program as shown at Attachment B to the subject
report;

(C) Council approve the cash recommendation for the Aboriginal and Torres Strait Islander
Collaboration Fund program as shown at Attachment C to the subject report;

(D) Council note that all grant amounts are exclusive of GST;

(E) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer
agreements with any organisation approved for a grant or sponsorship under terms
consistent with this resolution and the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and

(F) authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipient will not change, and a CEO Update
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution.

(Note — at the meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee, this recommendation was moved
by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Kok, and carried on the following show of
hands:

Ayes (8) The Chair (the Lord Mayor), Councillors Chan, Gannon, Jarrett, Kok, Scott,
Weldon and Worling

Noes (1) Councillor Ellsmore*

Carried.

*Note — Councillor Ellsmore abstained from voting on this matter .Pursuant to the provisions of
clause 10.4 of the Code of Meeting Practice, Councillor Ellsmore is taken to have voted against the
motion.)

S117676



Resilient Communities Committee

19 June 2023

Item 5

Grants and Sponsorship - Accommodation Grant Program — Annual Performance
Review and Lease Renewals 2023 and Grant of Licence to Scarred Trees Ministries

It is resolved that:

(A)

(B)

(©

Council note the continuation of the current Accommodation Grant leases and licences for the
68 lease holders that have satisfactorily completed their annual performance review for the

2022 calendar year and are continuing in the Program;

Council note that Darlinghurst Theatre Company at Creative Spaces — Suites 3.02 and 3.03,
Level 3,101-115 William St, Darlinghurst, Digital Storytellers Limited at Creative Spaces —
Suite 3.01, Level 3,101-115 William St, Darlinghurst, and We Are Warriors at Suite 2, Ultimo
Community Centre, 525 Harris Street, Ultimo were not required to complete an annual

performance review and are continuing in the Program;

Council approve the new lease for the Junction Neighbourhood Centre Incorporated for suites
1,2 and 3 at St Helens Community Centre, 184 Glebe Point Road, Glebe from 1 July 2023 to

30 June 2026 on the following rental subsidy:

Market Rental

Grant Subsidy

Grant Amount

Rent to be paid

1 July 2025 - 30
June 2026

Value (Rounded)
Year
Year 1 $40,685 65% $26,304 $14,381
1 July 2023 - 30
June 2024
Year 2 $41,906 65% $27,094 $14,812
1 July 2024 - 30
June 2025
Year 3 $43,163 65% $27,906 $15,256




Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

(D) Council approve the new lease for the Goodstart Early Learning Limited for 277-279 Bourke
Street Darlinghurst from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2028 on the following rental subsidy:

Market Rental |Grant Subsidy |Grant Amount Rent to be paid
Value
Year

Year 1

1 July 2023 - 30
June 2024 $298,673 0% $0.00 $298,673

Year 2

1 July 2024 - 30
June 2025 $307,633.19 (0% $0.00 $307,633.19

Year 3

1 July 2025 - 30
June 2026 316,862.19 0% $0.00 316,862.19

Year 4

1 July 2026 - 30
June 2027 $326,368.05 0% $0.00 $326,368.05

Year 5

1 July 2027 - 30
June 2028 $336,159.09 0% $0.00 $336,159.09




Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

(E) Council approve the new lease for the Goodstart Early Learning Limited for 7 Chapman Road
Annandale from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2028 on the following rental subsidy:

Market Rental |Grant Subsidy |Grant Amount Rent to be paid
Value
Year

Year 1

1 July 2023 - 30
June 2024 $336,724 0% $0.00 $336,724

Year 2

1 July 2024 - 30
June 2025 $346,825.72 (0% $0.00 $346,825.72

Year 3

1 July 2025 - 30
June 2026 $357,230.49 0% $0.00 $357,230.49

Year 4

1 July 2026 - 30
June 2027 $367,947.41 0% $0.00 $367,947.41

Year 5

1 July 2027 - 30
June 2028 378,985.83 0% $0.00 378,985.83




Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

(F) Council approve the new lease for the Goodstart Early Learning Limited for 4 Huntley Street
Alexandria from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2028 on the following rental subsidy:

Market Rental |Grant Subsidy |Grant Amount Rent to be paid
Value
Year

Year 1

1 July 2023 - 30
June 2024 $332,304 0% $0.00 $332,304

Year 2

1 July 2024 - 30
June 2025 $342,273.12 (0% $0.00 $342,273.12

Year 3

1 July 2025 - 30
June 2026 $352,541.31 0% $0.00 $352,541.31

Year 4

1 July 2026 - 30
June 2027 $363,117.55 0% $0.00 $363,117.55

Year 5

1 July 2027 - 30
June 2028 $374,011.08 0% $0.00 $374,011.08




Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

(G) Council approve the new lease and increased rental subsidy for Milk Crate Theatre for Office
3 Alexandria Town Hall, 73 Garden Street, Alexandria from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2028 on
the following rental subsidy:

Market Rental | Grant Grant Rent to be

vear Value Subsidy Amount paid

Year 1

1July 2023 - | $24.950 79% $19,711 $5,240

30 June 2024

Year 2

1July 2024 - | $25.699 79% $20,302 $5,397

30 June 2025

Year 3

1July 2025 — | $26.469 79% $20,911 $5,559

30 June 2026

Year 4

0,
1 July 2026 — $27,264 79% $21,538 $5,725

30 June 2027

Year 5

0,
1 July 2027 — $28,081 79% $22,184 $5,897

30 June 2028

(H) Council approve an ad-hoc grant to Larissa Minnecon representing Scarred Tree Ministries to
licence Office 1 (including adjoining reception area), Ground Floor, Glebe Town Hall, 160 St
John’s Road, Glebe NSW 2037 from 1 July 2023 to 30 June 2024 in accordance with section
356 of the Local Government Act 1993 on the following rental subsidy which incorporates
outgoings and utilities:

Market Rental Grant Subsidy|Grant Amount [Rent to be paid

Value (Rounded)
Year
(approximate)

Year 1

1 July 2023 - 30
June 2024 $56,232 100% $56,232 $0




Resilient Communities Committee 19 June 2023

(1

()

authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to negotiate, execute and administer the
lease agreements with the Junction Neighbourhood Centre Incorporated for suites 1,2 and 3
at St Helens Community Centre, 184 Glebe Point Road, Glebe, Goodstart Early Learning
Limited at 277-279 Bourke Street Darlinghurst, 7 Chapman Road Annandale and 4 Huntley
Street Alexandria and Milk Crate Theatre at Alexandria Town Hall, 73 Garden Street,
Alexandria and the licence agreement to Larissa Minnecon representing Scarred Trees
Ministries for Office 1 (including adjoining reception area), Ground Floor, Glebe Town Hall,
160 St John’s Road, Glebe NSW 2037 on terms consistent with this resolution and in
accordance with the Grants and Sponsorship Policy; and

authority be delegated to the Chief Executive Officer to correct minor errors to the matters set
out in this report, noting that the identity of the recipients will not change, and a CEO Update
will be provided to Council advising of any changes made in accordance with this resolution.

(Note — at the meeting of the Resilient Communities Committee, this recommendation was moved
by the Chair (the Lord Mayor), seconded by Councillor Chan, and carried unanimously.)

S117676



